

No. 12-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MILOS VAVRA AND LEON FISCHER,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID BAKALAR,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RAYMOND J. DOWD
Counsel of Record
DUNNINGTON BARTHOLOW
& MILLER LLP
1359 Broadway, Suite 600
New York NY 10018
(212) 682-8811
rdowd@dunnington.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	ix
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	xi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. <i>Bakalar I</i>	3
1. District Court Proceedings	3
2. Second Circuit Proceedings.....	5
B. <i>Bakalar II</i>	8
1. District Court Proceedings	8
2. Second Circuit Proceedings.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S FAILURE TO RESPECT THE JUDICIAL ACT OF A FOREIGN SOVEREIGN UNDERMINES THE NOTION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY IN THE INTERNATIONAL ADMINISTRATION OF DECEDENTS ESTATES IN A CASE OF TREMENDOUS INTERNATIONAL IMPORTANCE, PRESENTING A COMPELLING VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO REVIEW IMPORTANT ISSUES OF FEDERALISM AND JUDICIAL RESTRAINT.	11
A. Depriving Heirs Of Extraterritorial Inheritance Rights Without Written Notice Violates Due Process And Implicates Foreign Policy Because The Seizure Of Grunbaum’s Property Led The U.S. To Adopt The Washington Conference Principles On Nazi-Confiscated Art.	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Because New York And Austria Have Well-Developed Statutory Schemes Governing Decedent’s Property That The Second Circuit Offended In A Case Of International Significance And In Which The United States Made Commitments To Austria, This Decision Raises Important Issues Of Federalism, Foreign Policy, And Judicial Restraint Warranting This Court’s Review.	13
C. Because The Second Circuit Has Applied Laches Where New York And Austria Would Not And Because Choice of Law Is Rarely Reviewed By This Court, The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Likely To Have A Lasting And Pernicious Effect On The Proper Role Of A Court Sitting In Diversity With Respect To Fundamental Private Property Rights.	15
II. BECAUSE THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S ARBITRARY CHOICE OF LAW ENCOURAGES NATIONAL FORUM SHOPPING AND A SYSTEMIC ABUSE OF DIVERSITY JURISDICTION THROUGH A MISAPPREHENSION OF THE <i>ERIE</i> DOCTRINE, THIS CASE PRESENTS IMPORTANT ISSUES AFFECTING THE ENTIRE SYSTEM OF FEDERALISM	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Courts Are In Disarray And The Second Circuit's Decision Has Enhanced That Disarray.....	16
B. This Case Presents A Compelling Vehicle To Address Federal Doctrines Of Comity Necessary To Protect Orderly Administration Of Decedents' Estates From Unwarranted Federal Intrusions.....	18
C. In Direct Conflict With Other Circuits, The Second Circuit Ignored The Compelling Interest Of The Respective States In The Orderly Administration Of Decedent's Estates Making Clear Comity And Choice Of Law Rules Critical To Preservation Of Personal Private Property And Orderly Administration Of The Federal Judicial System.....	19
D. The Second Circuit's Decision Creates A Direct Conflict With The Approach Of Other Circuits On The Issue Of International Conflict Of Laws And Encouraged Forum-Shopping.....	22
E. Bakalar's Blatant Forum Shopping To Game The <i>Erie</i> Doctrine Gives This Court A Compelling Vehicle To Address This Growing Practice	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE NATIONAL STOLEN PROPERTY ACT PREEMPTS INCONSISTENT STATE LAWS GOVERNING STOLEN PROPERTY: BECAUSE THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXAMPLE OF THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT BEING USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH STATE LAW TO LAUNDER STOLEN PROPERTY AND UNDERMINE THE FEDERAL REGULATORY SCHEME IT PRESENTS IMPORTANT ISSUES FOR THIS COURT TO REVIEW.....	24
A. The Traffic Of Stolen Art Is A Huge International Problem And Nazi-Looted Art Remains A Major Challenge	26
B. Artworks Stolen From Grunbaum Have Been At The Center Of Major Diplomatic Incidents, Leading To The Washington Conference Principles On Nazi-Confiscated Art	27
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision Directly Conflicts With U.S. Foreign Policy Because The United States Has Been On The Forefront Of Efforts To Reclaim Nazi-Looted Artwork Based On The Facts And Merits Of Claims Since The End Of World War II	29

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The U.S. State Department makes clear that federal courts should provide a forum for restitution of property stolen or obtained by Nazi duress	29
2. Congress Passes The Holocaust Victims Redress Act	31
3. The Washington Conference Principles On Nazi-Confiscated Art and the Terezin Declaration have engaged the Executive in foreign policy relying on state remedies to restore stolen artworks.	32
D. The Declaratory Judgment Act Cannot Be Used By An <i>Erie</i> Court To Reach A Result Forbidden By Federal Law: Since The Second Circuit Has Done So, This Case Presents Important Issues Warranting This Court's Review	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — SUMMARY ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 11, 2012	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM & ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED AUGUST 17, 2011	7a
APPENDIX C — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED AUGUST 25, 2011	38a
APPENDIX D — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED SEPTEMBER 2, 2010	39a
APPENDIX E — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED SEPTEMBER 2, 2008	74a
APPENDIX F — ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED DECEMBER 21, 2012	94a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX G — AUSTRIAN CIVIL CODES	96a
APPENDIX H — HOLOCAUST VICTIMS REDRESS ACT	101a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abogados v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Abraham v.</i> <i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	16
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 2008 WL 4067335 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2008)	5
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	4
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (Sept. 2, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 293, 2011 WL 165407 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2011)	8, 9, 10, 34
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 11-4042-CV, 2012 WL 4820801 (2d Cir. Oct. 11, 2012)	10
<i>Bernstein v. N.V. Nederlandsche- Amerikaansche, Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> , 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Brink's Ltd. v. S. African Airways</i> , 93 F.3d 1022 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>CenTra, Inc. v. Estrin</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Mich. 2009).	22-23
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).	25
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Salen Reefer Servs. AB</i> , 773 F.2d 452 (2d Cir. 1985)	18
<i>D&J Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 598 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2010).	19
<i>Day & Zimmerman, Inc. v. Challoner</i> , 423 U.S. 3 (1975).	24
<i>Emory v. Grenough</i> , 3 Dall. 369 (1797)	17
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faggionato v. Lerner</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).	23
<i>Generac Corp. v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1999).	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gulf Insurance Co. v. Davis</i> , 65 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Trustees of Testamentary Trust of Will of Kennedy</i> , 2010 WL 4250155 (2d Cir. Oct. 28, 2010).....	21
<i>Klaxon v. Stentor Electric Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	20
<i>Marchesani v. Pellerin-Milnor Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Morris v. SSE, Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 1392 (11th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	11, 16
<i>Orkin v. Taylor</i> , 487 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Reed v. Campbell</i> , 476 U.S. 852 (1986).....	20
<i>Riley v. New York Trust Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 343 (1942).....	20
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for Southern Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	16-17, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Somportex Ltd. v. Philadelphia Chewing Gum Corp.</i> , 453 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1971)	18
<i>Spinozzi v. ITT Sheraton Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Tulsa Profl Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Portrait of Wally</i> , 2002 WL 553532 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	28
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 2010 WL 114959 (9th Cir. Jan 14, 2010).....	25
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	25
 STATE CASES	
<i>Gruen v. Gruen</i> , 496 N.E.2d 869 (N.Y. 1986).....	34
<i>Holmes v. Remsen</i> , 4 Johns. Ch. 460 (1820)	20
<i>In re Campbell's Estate</i> , 192 N.Y. 312 (N.Y. 1908).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Matous' Estate</i> , 53 Misc. 2d 255 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. Richmond Co. 1967)20
<i>Matter of Seaman</i> , 230 N.Y.S.2d 290 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. Nassau Co. 1962)20
<i>Matter of Stern</i> , 673 N.Y.S.2d 972 (N.Y. 1998).....	13
<i>Menzel v. List</i> , 49 Misc. 2d 300 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1966)34
<i>Solomon R. Guggenheim Foundation v. Lubell</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 311 (N.Y. 1991).....	.6
<i>Vroom v. Van Horne</i> , 10 Paige Ch. 549 (1844)20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2314	2, 24, 25, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	.1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	24, 25, 35
Holocaust Victims Redress Act of 1988, PL 105-158, 112 Stat. 15	31
STATE STATUTES	
N.Y. Est. Pow. & Trst § 2-1.11(c)(2)	15
N.Y. Est. Pow. & Trst § 3-5.1(b)(2)	2, 5, 6, 14
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 165.40.....	33
Surr. Ct. Proc. Act § 103.....	15
Surr. Ct. Proc. Act § 1003.....	15
Surr. Ct. Proc. Act § 1601.....	14
Surr. Ct. Proc. Act § 2225	15
OTHER STATUTES	
Austrian Civil Code § 158.....	15
Austrian Civil Code § 551.....	15, 34

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 U. Huber, <i>Praelectiones Juris Romani et hodiemi</i> , bk. 1, tit. 3 (C. Thomas, L. Menke, & G. Gebauer eds. 1725)	17
Ardelia R. Hall, <i>The Recovery of Cultural Objects Dispersed During World War II</i> , 25 Dept. St. Bull. 337 (1951)	30
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2000)	25
Donald Childress, <i>When Erie Goes International</i> , 105 NW. U. L. REV. 1531 (Fall 2011)	22, 23
Eugene F. Scoles, <i>Interstate and International Distinctions in Conflict of Laws in the United States</i> , 54 CALIF. L. REV. 1599 (1966)	22
Jennifer Kreder, <i>Guarding the Historical Record from the Nazi-Era Art Litigation Tumbling Toward the Supreme Court</i> , 159 U.Pa.L.Rev. PENNUMBRA 253 (2011)	27
Jennifer Kreder, <i>The New Battle ground of Museum Ethics and Holocaust-Era Claims: Technicalities Trumping Justice or Responsible Stewardship for the Public Trust?</i> , Oregon Law Review, vol. 88 N, Nov. 4, 2009	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts Re Suits for Identifiable Property Involved In Nazi Forced Transfers</i> , 20 Dep't State Bull. 592 (1949)	30
Laurie Frey, <i>Bakalar v. Vavra and the Art of Conflicts Analysis in New York: Framing A Choice of Law Approach for Moveable Property</i> , 112 COLUM. L. REV. 1055 (2012).	18
Lynn H. Nicholas, <i>The Rape of Europa: The Fate of Europe's Treasures in the Third Reich and the Second World War</i> (Vintage Books, 1995)	26
Martin Dean, <i>Robbing the Jews: The Confiscation of Jewish Property in the Holocaust: 1933-1945</i> (U.S. Holocaust Memorial Museum, 2009).	26
Milton Esterow, <i>Europe is Still Hunting Its Plundered Art</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, November 16, 1964	27
<i>Nazi Era Stolen Art and U.S. Museums: A Survey</i> , Claims Conference and WJRO, July 25, 2006 . .	28-29
Patricia Youngblood Reyhan, <i>A Chaotic Palette: Conflict of Laws in Litigation Between Original Owners and Good-Faith Purchasers of Stolen Art</i> , 50 Duke L.J. 955 (2001)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Patty Cohen, <i>Vienna Jewish Museum Chided Over Nazi Loot</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, February 20, 201328
Ralph Lerner and Judith Bresler, <i>Art Law: The Guide for Collectors, Investors, Dealers, & Artists</i> , 3 ed., volume 1, at xvii (Practising Law Institute, 2005)26
Terezin Declaration (30 June 2009)	25, 32, 33
Washington Conference Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art (Dec. 8, 1998)25, 32
